deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon Portion of Road closed in Block VIII, Waitoa Survey District, Ohinemuri County. coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of Works, 1926.

F. J. ROLLESTON,

For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 19/47/3)

Land taken for a Further Portion of the Wellington-Napier Railway (Lower Hutt Valley Duplication), in the Borough of Lower Hutt.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a further portion of the Wellington-Napier Railway (Lower Hutt Valley duplication).

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

0 24.0 Being Lot 56, D.P. 1305; coloured pink. 0 24.66 133 blue. ,, 0 21.98 134 pink. blue. 135

All being part Section 17 (Hutt R.D.), situated in the Borough of Lower Hutt, Block XIII, Belmont Survey Dis-(S.O. 2074.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65894, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wel lington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of April, 1926.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD. For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 19/530/2.)

Portion of Road closed in Block V, Otahuhu Survey District, Manukau County.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road in Otahuhu Survey District described in the Schedule

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1 rood 38.46 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Allotment 11, Suburbs of Mangere, and Allotment 85, Parish of Manurewa, situated in Block V, Otahuhu Survey District. (S.O. 23541.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65306, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of April,

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/2443.)

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road in Waitoa Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 8 acres 1 rood 23 perches.

Adjoining or passing through part Lot 12 on D.P. 13241. being part Waitoki Block, situated in Block VIII, Waitoa Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23676.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 64712, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of April,

> RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/2309.)

Apportionment of Representation on the Central Electric-power Board.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of April, 1926.

# Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke, as from the dates of the next general elections of the representatives of the constituent districts on the Central Electricpower Board, the Orders in Council dated the ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 34, of the nineteenth published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 34, of the nineteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and dated the twenty-seventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 40, of the third day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, determining the number of representatives of each constituent or combined district on the Board of the Central Electric-power District, and doth hereby determine, as from the dates aforesaid with respect to the Central Electric-power District as follows:—

1. The constituent districts which are bracketed together

1. The constituent districts which are bracketed together in the first column of the Schedule hereto are hereby con-

stituted combined districts for the purposes of the said Act.

2. The local authority of the constituent district distinguished in the first column of the Schedule hereto by the letter (p) is hereby declared to be the principal local authority of the combined district in which that constituent district is included.

3. The number of representatives of each constituent or combined district on the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the second column of the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent or combined district.

# SCHEDULE.

First Column. Second Column. Constituent Districts-Ngaruawahia Borough (p) Combined .. 1 member. Portions Raglan County Waipa County (portion) . . . . 3 members. Waikato County (portion) (p) Combined . 4 members. Huntly Town District

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/1071.)